RESOLUTION No. 23-08

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-321 OF THE CITY'S CODE OF ORDINANCES, WAIVING THE COMPETITIVE BID PROCESS FOR THE PURCHASE OF GRACO PULSE OIL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM FROM JOBBERS EQUIPMENT WAREHOUSE BASED IN THE SOURCEWELL CONTRACT No. 092920-GRC; APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF SAME IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$31,559.70; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS IN FURTHERANCE HEREOF; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department (PWD) seeks to procure a new Oil Management System; and

WHEREAS, the PWD has chosen Graco because is one of the top brands on the market and are known for their equipment quality; and

WHEREAS, Graco through their distributor Jobbers Equipment Warehouse has provided the PWD with a quote based on the Sourcewell Contract No. 092920-GRC to provide the City with the most favorable prices and best service; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2-322, staff respectfully recommends that the Mayor and the City Council members authorize the City Manager to proceed with the purchase of a Graco Pulse Oil Management System in an amount of \$31,599.70 based in the Sourcewell Contract No. 092920-GRC; and

WHEREAS, funding for this request is available in the Public Works Fund "Repair & Maintenance – Vehicles" Account, Account No. 001.80005.500461.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval. The City Council of the City of Doral hereby authorizes the City Manager to purchase a Graco Pulse Oil Management System from the Public Works Fund "Capital Outlay – "Repair & Maintenance – Vehicles" Account, Account No. 001.80005.500461 in an amount of \$31,599.70 based in the Sourcewell Contract No. 092920-GRC which was competitively entered into in a matter similar to that set forth in Chapter 2, Article V of the City of Doral code of ordinances.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Authorization.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Pineyro who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Puig-Corve and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Vice Mayor Rafael Pineyro	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilwoman Maureen Porras	Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 11 day of January, 2023.

CHRISTI FRAGA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ. CITY ATTORNEY